dispatching could not be included within this examination. With
this in mind, the previous potential reductions of 20% to 24%
(Wait), and 14% to 18% (Hotspot) could even be extrapolated
to the entirety of rebalancing distances. Consequently, in
the Baseline scenario 27.6% (4063 km) of all distances are
rebalancing distances (i.e., driving to the point-of-business).
Leading to a potential reductions of 22.9% to 27.6% (Wait),
and 17.2% to 21.6% (Hotspot).

B. Environmental Impacts

For the evaluation of environmental impacts we built on
SUMO’s emission model[14], which incorporates the latest
HBEFA v4.2 [24] for the calculation of fuel consumption and
different pollutant emissions. Specifically, we track Carbon
Dioxide (CO2), Carbon Monoxide (CO), Nitric Oxides (NOx),
and Particulates (PMx) of varying diameters, mostly 10 µm.
We assumed a uniform fleet of plugin hybrid vehicles with
the emission class PHEV, Euro6d (Gasoline), which at the
time of writing was the most prominent vehicle type in the

TABLE I
AVERAGED KPI RESULTS FROM SIMULATION STUDY. RELATIVE IMPROVEMENTS COMPARED TO BASELINE SCENARIO ARE CAPTURED INSIDE THE

BRACKETS.

Wednesday Saturday
Return Wait Hotspot Return Wait Hotspot

Total Mileage [km] 14 724 11 127 (−24%) 12 060 (−18%) 23 037 18 354 (−20%) 19 739 (−14%)
Mileage Rebalancing [km] 4063 0 (−100%) 889 (−78%) 5266 0 (−100%) 1303 (−75%)
Mileage Pickup [km] 3340 3812 (+14%) 3855 (+15%) 5569 6155 (+11%) 6235 (+12%)
Mileage Ride [km] 7321 7315 (∼ 0%) 7316 (∼ 0%) 12 203 12 200 (∼ 0%) 12 202 (∼ 0%)
Total CO2 Emission [kg] 1519 1137 (−25%) 1245 (−18%) 2382 1883 (−21%) 2038 (−14%)
CO2 Emission [g/km] 103.16 102.18 (∼ 0%) 103.23 (∼ 0%) 103.40 102.60 (∼ 0%) 103.25 (∼ 0%)
Total CO Emission [g] 5912 2822 (−25%) 3098 (−18%) 4678 5069 (−21%) 3766 (−14%)
Total NOx Emission [g] 25.54 19.01 (−26%) 20.45 (−20%) 38.58 30.35 (−21%) 32.43 (−16%)
Total PMx Emission [g] 80.99 61.11 (−25%) 66.14 (−18%) 126.20 100.39 (−20%) 107.87 (−15%)
Mileage per Shift [km] 139 105 (−24%) 114 (−18%) 164 130 (−20%) 140 (−14%)
Shift Duration [h] 04:01 03:02 (−24%) 03:20 (−17%) 04:47 03:49 (−20%) 04:08 (−14%)

Wednesday Saturday0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Av
g

M
ile

ag
e

pe
r S

hi
ft

[k
m

]

Return Wait Hotspot

Fig. 8. Comparison of average mileages driven per shift.

Pickup Ride Rebalancing Total0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

M
ile

ag
e

[k
m

]

×10
3

33
40

 k
m

38
12

 k
m

38
55

 k
m

73
21

 k
m

73
15

 k
m

73
16

 k
m 40

63
 k

m

0
km 88

9
km

14
72

5
km

11
12

7
km

12
06

0
km

Return Wait Hotspot

Fig. 9. Wednesday: Split of total distances driven by reason.

provided logbooks. Vehicles of the Euro6d emission class emit
about 100 g of CO2 per kilometer. Averaged emissions for